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2024 PEW RESEARCH CENTER’'S AMERICAN TRENDS PANEL
w158
OCT 21-27, 2024
N=9,593
Note: All numbers are percentages unless otherwise noted. Rows/columns may not total
100% due to rounding. The questions presented below are part of a larger survey conducted
on the American Trends Panel.

“No answer” includes web respondents who do not answer the question as well as telephone
respondents who refuse to answer or who say they don’t know how to answer. In cases
where “Not sure” was offered as an explicit option to web and telephone respondents, the
“no answer” category includes only web skips and telephone refusals.

This survey was conducted primarily online, with some interviews conducted by live
telephone. This topline shows the programming language for online administration. For
details on how questions were slightly modified for phone administration, visit the
questionnaire.

American Trends Panel surveys conducted between October 2016 and June 2024 were
conducted fully online (with tablets and data plans provided to adults without home internet).
American Trends Panel surveys conducted prior to October 2016 were conducted primarily
online, with some respondents completing by mail. For additional details, visit the
methodology.

PN = Programming note
Margin of error at 95%

Sample size confidence level
U.S. adults 9,593 +/-1.3

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED
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SYMPTOMS

ASK ALL:

[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS a-d WITH ITEM e ALWAYS LAST; ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-
5/5-1.]

In general, when people have cold-like symptoms, how important do you think it is that they...

Extremely Very Somewhat Not too Not at all
important important important important important No answer

a. Stay home from work or

school
Oct 21-27, 2024 17 30 36 13 4 <1
b. Wear a mask in crowded
settings
Oct 21-27, 2024 19 24 26 17 13 <1

c. Avoid contact with
vulnerable people, such
as older people and
pregnant women
Oct 21-27, 2024 40 34 20 4 2 <1

d. Cancel travel plans
Oct 21-27, 2024 12 20 37 24 6 <1

e. Take a COVID-19 test
Oct 21-27, 2024 19 22 26 18 16 <1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS PREVIOUSLY RELEASED

DIGCONF
ASK ALL:

Overall, how confident do you feel using computers, smartphones, or other electronic devices to
do the things you need to do online??

Oct 21-27, 2024 May 15-21, 2023 Apr 12-18, 2021  Oct 29-Nov 11, 2019
49 Very confident 53 57 58
36 Somewhat confident 36 33 31
10 Only a little confident 9 7 7
4 Not at all confident 2 2 3
* No answer * 1 *

1 In the April 2021 survey, the question wording was slightly different: “Overall, how confident do you feel, if at all, using computers
smartphones, or other electronic devices to do the things you need to do online?"
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TECHHELP
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1 ]

Which of the following best describes you, even if neither is exactly right?

When I get a new computer, smartphone, or other electronic device, I usually...

Oct 21-27 May 15-21, Apr 12-18,
2024 2023 2021
23 Need someone else to set it up or show me how to use it 22 26
76 Am able to set it up and learn how to use it on my own 77 73
1 No answer * 1

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE

COVPAYTECH

ASK IF HOME BROADBAND SUBSCRIBER OR HAS A SMARTPHONE (BBHOME=2 OR
SMARTPHONE=1):

[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS]

How much, if at all, do you worry about being able to pay for each of the following over the next
few months?

Not too
A lot Some much Not at all No answer
ASK IF HOME BROADBAND SUBSCRIBER (BBHOME=2) [N=8,238]:2
a. High-speed internet
connection at home

Oct 21-27, 2024 13 21 26 41 *
Apr 12-18, 2021 8 18 25 49 *
Apr 7-12, 2020 9 19 28 44 *

ASK IF HAS A SMARTPHONE (SMARTPHONE=1) [N=9,105]:
b.  Your cellphone bill

Oct 21-27, 2024 13 21 25 41 *
Apr 12-18, 2021 9 15 26 50 *
Apr 7-12, 2020 11 18 27 43 *

2 The questions used to identify “home broadband subscribers” have varied slightly over the years. In 2020, all panelists were asked if they
subscribe to dial-up internet service at home, a higher-speed broadband service or no home internet service. In 2021, we asked the same
question to those who had home internet. Those who did not have home internet (and were provided a tablet for participation) did not receive
this question. In 2024, a two-part approach (HOME4NW2 and BBHOME) was used for all panelists. Refer to the questionnaire for full question
wording.

www.pewresearch.org



COVIDTHREAT
ASK ALL:
[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS. ]

a.

b.

C.
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How much of a threat, if any, is the coronavirus today? for...

A major
threat

The health of the U.S. population as a

whole

Oct 21-27, 2024
Feb 7-11, 2024
May 2-8, 2022
Jan 10-17, 2022
Aug 23-29, 2021
Feb 16-21, 2021
Nov 18-29, 2020
Jul 13-19, 2020
Apr 29-May 5, 2020
Mar 19-24, 2020
Mar 10-16, 2020

Your personal health

Oct 21-27, 2024
Feb 7-11, 2024
May 2-8, 2022
Jan 10-17, 2022
Aug 23-29, 2021
Feb 16-21, 2021
Nov 18-29, 2020
Jul 13-19, 2020
Apr 29-May 5, 2020
Mar 19-24, 2020
Mar 10-16, 2020

The U.S. economy

Oct 21-27, 2024
Feb 7-11, 2024
May 2-8, 2022
Jan 10-17, 2022
Aug 23-29, 2021
Feb 16-21, 2021
Nov 18-29, 2020
Jul 13-19, 2020
Apr 29-May 5, 2020
Mar 19-24, 2020
Mar 10-16, 2020

21
20
41
57
61
63
65
67
64
66
47

17
16
23
30
31
31
39
40
38
36
27

23
23
58
69
72
81
84
86
88
88
70

A minor
threat Not a threat No answer
53 26 <1
55 24 <1
45 13 1
35 8 <1
33 6 <1
31 5 <1
29 5 <1
28 5 <1
31 4 <1
31 2 <1
45 8 <1
47 37 <1
48 36 <1
50 26 <1
50 20 <1
50 19 <1
52 17 <1
46 14 <1
46 13 <1
47 14 <1
52 11 <1
51 22 <1
45 31 <1
48 28 1
34 8 1
25 5 1
24 3 1
16 3 <1
13 3 <1
12 2 <1
10 2 <1
10 1 <1
25 4 1

3 In all surveys prior to February 2024, the phrase “coronavirus outbreak” was used instead of “coronavirus today”.
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COVIDTHREAT CONTINUED...

A major A minor
threat threat Not a threat No answer
d.  Your personal financial situation

Oct 21-27, 2024 17 34 49 <1
Feb 7-11, 2024 14 36 49 1
May 2-8, 2022 25 44 30 1
Jan 10-17, 2022 32 44 23 <1
Aug 23-29, 2021 29 46 25 <1
Feb 16-21, 2021 30 46 24 <1
Nov 18-29, 2020 38 42 20 <1
Jul 13-19, 2020 38 43 19 <1
Apr 29-May 5, 2020 41 42 17 <1
Mar 19-24, 2020 49 40 11 <1
Mar 10-16, 2020 34 43 23 <1

[ PN: DISPLAY CVDSTMNTS_CLDFLU, CVDSTMNTS_WORRY, CVDSTMNTS_TEST,
CVDSTMNTS_GDLINES ON SAME PAGE; RANDOMIZE ORDER OF QUESTIONS. ROTATE THE
RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1 FOR EACH QUESTION INDEPENDENTLY OF ONE ANOTHER ]

TXT:
[ PN: DISPLAY TO ALL: ]
Thinking about your views on the coronavirus today...

Please choose the statement that comes closer to your own views - even if neither is exactly right.

[ PN: IF WEB: ] [Please select one item from each pair]

CVDSTMNTS_CLDFLU
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE 1-2/2-1. ]

Oct 21-27,
2024
40 COVID-19 is no worse than a cold or flu
56 COVID-19 is worse than a cold or flu
4 No answer

CVDSTMNTS_WORRY
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE 1-2/2-1. ]

Oct 21-27,
2024
39 I worry we're not taking COVID-19 seriously enough
56 COVID-19 isn’t something we need to worry about much
5 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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CVDSTMNTS_TEST
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE 1-2/2-1. ]

Oct 21-27,
2024
33 There’s no point in people testing for COVID-19
63 People should test for COVID-19 when they feel sick
4 No answer

CVDSTMNTS_GDLINES
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE 1-2/2-1. ]

Oct 21-27,
2024
39 I'm not sure what the current health guidelines are for someone who gets COVID-19
I'm pretty clear on what the current health guidelines are for someone who gets COVID-

58 19
3 No answer

COVIDMASK1

ASK ALL:

In the past month, how often, if ever, have you worn a mask or face covering when in stores or
other businesses?

Have not
gone to
All or these
most of Some of Hardly types of No
the time the time ever Never places answer
Oct 21-27, 2024 4 14 19 61 2 <1
May 2-8, 2022 30 23 22 22 2 <1
Jan 10-17, 2022 61 18 12 7 2 <1
Aug 23-29, 2021 53 21 14 11 1 <1
Feb 16-21, 2021 88 6 3 1 2 <1
Nov 18-29, 2020 87 7 4 2 1 <1
Aug 3-16, 2020 85 9 3 1 1 <1
June 4-10, 2020 65 15 9 7 4 <1

www.pewresearch.org
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BOOST3MOD

ASK ALL:
Public health officials recently recommended an updated vaccine for COVID-19. Do you think you
will...

Oct 21-27,
2024

24 Probably get an updated vaccine
60 Probably not get an updated vaccine
15 Have already received an updated vaccine
1 No answer

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

ASK IF FULLY VACCINATED [COVID_ VAXDMOD=1] [N=8,189]:
VAXBOOST3  Public health officials recently recommended a new booster shot designed for recent
variants of COVID-19. Do you think you will...

Sep 13-18,
2022
62 Probably get an updated vaccine booster
32 Probably NOT get an updated vaccine booster
6 Have already received an updated vaccine booster
1 No answer

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

COVID_VAXDMOD
ASK ALL:

Have you received a vaccine to prevent COVID-19?

Yes, have
NET Have had all the
received at shots Yes, have
least one needed to be had one shot | No, have not
dose of a fully but still need | received a
vaccine vaccinated one more vaccine No answer
Mar 13-19, 2023 77 70 7 21 2
Sep 13-18, 2022 77 71 6 21 2
May 2-8, 2022 78 73 5 21 2
Jan 24-30, 2022 78 73 5 20 2
Aug 23-29, 2021 73 69 4 26 1
Jun 14-27, 2021 67 63 4 31 2
Feb 16-21, 2021 19 -- -- 80 <1

www.pewresearch.org
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TREND FOR COMPARISON:
COVID_BOOST
ASK ALL:
Have you received a COVID-19 booster shot within the last six months?

Yes, have No, have not

received a received a Does not Invalid
booster shot booster shot apply to me response No answer
Mar 13-19, 2023 34 44 19 1 2
Sep 13-18, 2022 38 41 18 1 2
May 2-8, 2022 49 31 17 1 2
Jan 24-30, 2022 48 34 15 1 2

TREND FOR COMPARISON:

NEWCOVVAX
ASK ALL:
Have you gotten the updated vaccine for COVID-19 that became available last September?
Feb 7-11,
2024
28 Yes, have gotten the updated COVID-19 vaccine
70 No, have not gotten the updated COVID-19 vaccine
1 No answer
NOCVACC

ASK IF PROBABLY OR DEFINITELY WOULD NOT GET VACCINE (BOOST3MOD=2) [N=5,203]:
[ PN: RANDOMIZE IEMS a-c WITH ITEM e ALWAYS LAST. ]

How much of a reason, if any, is each of the following for why you will probably not get an
updated COVID-19 vaccine?

A major A minor
reason reason Not a reason No answer
a. Concern about side effects
Oct 21-27, 2024 60 19 21 <1
Feb 16-21, 2021 72 17 11 <1
Sept 8-13, 2020 76 14 9 <1
b. Do not think I need it
Oct 21-27, 2024 61 21 18 <1
Feb 16-21, 2021 42 26 31 <1
Sept 8-13, 2020 31 24 45 1
C. It would cost too much
Oct 21-27, 2024 5 9 85 <1
Sept 8-13, 2020 13 19 67 1
NO ITEM d
e. Do not get vaccines in general
Oct 21-27, 2024 26 19 54 <1
Feb 16-21, 2021 36 22 42 <1

www.pewresearch.org
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COVID_SELF
ASK ALL:

Since February 2020, have you done or experienced the following?

Yes, I have No, I have not No answer
NO ITEM A
b.  Been pretty sure you have had COVID-19 even
though you have not been officially diagnosed
Oct 21-27, 2024 49 50 1
May 2-8, 2022 34 65 1
Aug 23-29, 2021 24 75 1
Feb 16-21, 2021 21 79 1
Aug 3-16, 2020 13 87 <1
Apr 29-May 5, 2020 14 85 1
c. Tested positive or been told by a healthcare
provider that you have or had COVID-19
Oct 21-27, 2024 49 51 1
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
C. Tested positive for having COVID-19
May 2-8, 2022 28 71 1
Aug 23-29, 2021 13 86 1
Feb 16-21, 2021 9 91 1
Aug 3-16, 2020 2 97 <1
PANDCNTRY

ASK IF FORM 1 [N=4,785]:
[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3 LAST. ]

All'in all, do you feel the COVID-19 pandemic...

Oct 21-27,
2024
11 Did more to bring the country together
72 Did more to drive the country apart
16 Didn’t have much impact either way
1 No answer
PANDCMNTY

ASK IF FORM 2 [N=4,808]:
[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3 LAST. ]

All'in all, do you feel the COVID-19 pandemic...

Oct 21-27,
2024
14 Did more to bring your local community together
53 Did more to drive your local community apart
32 Didn’t have much impact either way
1 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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COVIDEGFPX
ASK IF FORM 1 [N=4,785]:
[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS. ]

Looking back, how would you rate the job each of the following did responding to the COVID-19
pandemic?

Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer

a. Joe Biden
Oct 21-27, 2024 12 27 26 33 1

b. Your state elected officials
Oct 21-27, 2024 11 37 29 21 1

NO ITEM c
d. Public health officials such as
those at the CDC (Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention)
Oct 21-27, 2024 19 37 21 22 1
NO ITEMS e-f
g. Hospitals and medical centers in
your area
Oct 21-27, 2024 35 43 13 8 1

h. Donald Trump
Oct 21-27, 2024 14 24 21 40 1

www.pewresearch.org



TREND FOR
COVIDEGFP
ASK ALL:

COMPARISON:

[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS]
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How would you rate the job each of the following is doing responding to the coronavirus
outbreak?

a. Joe Biden

Sep 13-18, 2022
May 2-8, 2022

Jan 24-30, 2022
Aug 23-29, 2021
Feb 16-21, 2021

ASK FORM 1 ONLY [N=5,311]:
b.  Your state elected officials

Sep 13-18, 2022
May 2-8, 2022

Jan 24-30, 2022
Aug 23-29, 2021
Feb 16-21, 2021
Nov 18-29, 2020
July 27-Aug 2, 2020
Apr 29-May 5, 2020
Mar 19-24, 2020

ASK FORM 2 ONLY [N=5,277]:
c. Your local elected officials

Sep 13-18, 2022
May 2-8, 2022

Jan 24-30, 2022
Aug 23-29, 2021
Feb 16-21, 2021
Nov 18-29, 2020
July 27-Aug 2, 2020
Apr 29-May 5, 2020
Mar 19-24, 2020

d. Public health officials such as
those at the CDC (Centers for
Disease Control and Prevention)

Sep 13-18, 2022
May 2-8, 2022

Jan 24-30, 2022
Aug 23-29, 2021
Feb 16-21, 2021
Nov 18-29, 2020
July 27-Aug 2, 2020
Apr 29-May 5, 2020
Mar 19-24, 2020

NO ITEMS E-F

Excellent Good
12 29
11 31
11 29
14 33
22 32

9 40
11 40
11 35
11 39
11 39
15 38
16 39
21 41
21 49

9 40
10 44
10 39
10 46
10 44
14 44
13 47
17 47
17 52
13 40
13 39
13 37
17 43
16 46
22 45
16 47
24 48
30 49

www.pewresearch.org

Only fair Poor No answer
23 34 1
24 33 1
24 35 1
23 29 1
20 24 1
31 19 2
30 18 1
32 21 1
29 20 1
31 19 1
27 19 1
26 18 <1
25 13 <1
22 8 1
34 17 1
32 13 1
33 16 1
30 13 1
31 13 1
28 14 1
27 12 1
27 9 1
22 7 1
27 19 1
26 20 1
26 24 1
24 16 1
25 12 <1
24 9 <1
25 11 <1
21 7 1
17 4 <1
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COVIDEGFP CONTINUED ...
Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer
g. Hospitals and medical centers in

your area
Sep 13-18, 2022 31 47 16 6 1
May 2-8, 2022 34 46 14 5 1
Jan 24-30, 2022 36 45 13 6 1
Aug 23-29, 2021 39 46 11 3 1
Feb 16-21, 2021 36 49 11 3 1
Nov 18-29, 2020 45 42 9 3 <1
July 27-Aug 2, 2020 43 45 9 3 1
Apr 29-May 5, 2020 47 42 8 3 1

TREND FOR COMPARISON

ASK ALL:

COVIDEGFPDT And overall, how would you rate the job Donald Trump did responding to the coronavirus
outbreak during his time in office?

Feb 16-21,
2021
16 Excellent
21 Good
15 Only fair
48 Poor
1 No answer

TREND FOR COMPARISON
COVIDEGFP How would you rate the job each of the following is doing responding to the coronavirus

outbreak? [RANDOMIZE]
Excellent Good Only fair Poor No answer
a. Donald Trump
Nov 18-29, 2020 15 20 16 49 1
July 27-Aug 2, 2020 15 21 15 48 <1
Apr 29-May 5, 2020 20 21 17 42 1
Mar 19-24, 2020 23 25 19 32 <1

www.pewresearch.org
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COVIDETONE24
ASK IF FORM 2 (X_FORM=2):
[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS; ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-5/5-1 ]

In general, how do you think each of the following responded to the COVID-19 pandemic?

Didn't Didn't
take the take the
Greatly Slightly Got the risks quite risks
exaggerated exaggerated risks about seriously seriously No
the risks the risks right enough at all answer
a. The news media
Oct 21-27, 2024 38 17 31 11 3 1
b. Donald Trump and his
administration
Oct 21-27, 2024 6 11 34 19 29 1
NO ITEM c
d. Public health officials such
as those at the CDC
(Centers for Disease Control
and Prevention)
Oct 21-27, 2024 30 15 44 8 2 1
e. Joe Biden and his
administration
Oct 21-27, 2024 30 13 43 9 3 1
f.  Your state elected officials
Oct 21-27, 2024 20 16 42 15 6 2

www.pewresearch.org
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PANDRSTRCT
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3 LAST.]

Thinking back on COVID-19 restrictions on public activity in your area, do you think there should

have been...
Oct 21-27,
2024
18 More restrictions
38 Fewer restrictions
44 The restrictions were about right
<1 No answer

TREND FOR COMPARISON:
GAP21Q10
ASK ALL:

Thinking about restrictions on public activity in the United States over the course of the
coronavirus outbreak, do you think there should have been...

Feb 1-7,
2021
56 More restrictions
26 Fewer restrictions
17 The restrictions were about right
1 No answer
PANDSCHLCLS
ASK ALL:

[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3, 4, AND 5 LAST. ]

Thinking back over the COVID-19 pandemic, do you think the K-12 public schools in your area
stayed closed to in-person instruction...

Oct 21-27,
2024
35 Too long
9 Not long enough
36 About the right amount of time
3 K-12 public schools in my area were never closed
17 Not sure
<1 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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PANDTOLL
ASK ALL:

Thinking about your own life, how much of a toll did the COVID-19 pandemic take on you?

Oct 21-27,
2024
27 Major toll
47 Minor toll
25 Did not take a toll
<1 No answer
PANDTOLL2

ASK IF TOOK A TOLL (PANDTOLL=1,2) [N=7,248]:

Thinking about the toll the pandemic took on you, would you say you have...

Oct 21-27,
2024
59 Mostly recovered
32 Somewhat recovered
8 Not recovered
1 No answer
TECHCOVIMP1
ASK ALL:

Do you think the COVID-19 pandemic changed the way you now use technology?

Oct 21-27, 2024

18 Yes, in a major way

30 Yes, but only a little bit

52 No, not at all

1 No answer
TECHCOVIMP2

ASK IF CHANGED (TECHCOVIMP1=1,2) [N=4,581]:
[ PN: RANDOMIZE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING 3 AND 4 LAST ]

Overall, do you think these changes have made your life...

Oct 21-27, 2024

24 Mostly easier

11 Mostly harder

48 A mix of both

16 Haven't had much impact
1 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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[ PN: SHOW ATTENDMONTH AND ATTENDONLINE ON SAME SCREEN; DO NOT RANDOMIZE
ORDER ]

ATTENDMONTH
ASK ALL:

In the last month, did you attend religious services in person at a church, synagogue, mosque or
other house of worship?

Nov 16- Mar 7- Sep 20- Mar 1- July 13-
Oct 21-27, Nov 27, Mar 13, Sep 26, Mar 7, July 19,
2024 2022 2022 2021 20214 2020°
Yes, attended religious
services in person in the
32 last month 28 27 26 17 13
No, did not attend religious
services in person in the

68 last month 71 71 74 82 86
<1 No answer 1 2 1 1 <1
ATTENDONLINE
ASK ALL:

In the last month, have you watched religious services online or on TV?

Nov 16- Mar 7- Sep 20- Mar 1- July 13-
Oct 21-27, Nov 27, Mar 13, Sep 26, Mar 7, July 19,
2024 2022 2022 2021 20216 20207
Yes, have watched religious
services online or on TV in
27 the last month 24 30 28 33 36
No, have not watched
religious services online or
72 on TV in the last month 75 69 71 66 63
1 No answer 1 2 1 1 <1

4 Estimates based on respondents who participated in both the Mar 1-7, 2021 survey and the July 13-19, 2020 survey.
5 Estimates based on respondents who participated in both the Mar 1-7, 2021 survey and the July 13-19, 2020 survey.
6 Estimates based on respondents who participated in both the Mar 1-7, 2021 survey and the July 13-19, 2020 survey.
7 Estimates based on respondents who participated in both the Mar 1-7, 2021 survey and the July 13-19, 2020 survey.
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[ PN: SHOW MORELESSPER AND MORELESSVIR ON SAME SCREEN; DO NOT RANDOMIZE
ORDER ]

MORELESSPER
ASK ALL:

In general, do you attend religious services in person...

Oct 21-27, Nov 16-27,
2024 2022
7 More often than before the COVID-19 pandemic began 7
13 Less often than before the COVID-19 pandemic began 20
31 About as often as before the COVID-19 pandemic began 31
I did not attend religious services in person before the COVID-19
48 pandemic and do not attend them now 42
1 No answer 1
MORELESSVIR
ASK ALL:

In general, do you watch religious services online or on TV...

Oct 21-27, Nov 16-27,
2024 2022
13 More often than before the COVID-19 pandemic began 15
6 Less often than before the COVID-19 pandemic began 5
18 About as often as before the COVID-19 pandemic began 20
I did not watch religious services online or on TV before the COVID-19
62 pandemic and do not watch them now 59
1 No answer 1
COVIDRELIMPACT
ASK ALL:

For you personally, how much impact, if any, did the COVID-19 pandemic have on your religious
or spiritual life?

Oct 21-27,
2024
10 A lot
20 A little
69 None at all
<1 No answer

www.pewresearch.org
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COVIDEFCT
ASK IF SAYS COVID HAD AT LEAST A LITTLE IMPACT ON RELIGIOUS/SPIRITUAL LIFE

(COVIDRELIMPACT=1,2) [N=2,853]:
[ PN: ROTATE OPTIONS 1-2/2-1, HOLDING WITH 3, 98, AND 99 LAST, INCLUDE ROTATION IN
DATA FILE ]

In general, was the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on your religious or spiritual life...

RESULTS BASED ON TOTAL

Oct 21-27,
2024
10 Mostly positive
9 Mostly negative
11 Neither positive nor negative
<1 No answer
Said “none at all” or did not answer in
70 COVIDRELIMPACT
FPANDEAL
ASK ALL:

[ PN: RANDOMIZE ITEMS; ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-4/4-1 ]

How do you think each of the following would do dealing with a future health emergency?

Very good Somewhat Somewhat Very bad

job good job bad job job No answer
a. The public health system in the
u.s.
Oct 21-27, 2024 12 49 24 14 1
b. People in your local community
Oct 21-27, 2024 13 56 22 8 1
FPANDUS
ASK ALL:

As a country, do you think we would do better, worse or about the same in responding to a
future health emergency compared with the COVID-19 pandemic?

Oct 21-27,
2024
40 Better
16 Worse
43 About the same
1 No answer
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COVINFOCONF
ASK ALL:
[ PN: ROTATE RESPONSE OPTIONS 1-4/4-1, HOLDING 5 LAST ]

How confident are you that you would be able to find accurate information in the event of a new
health emergency like a pandemic?

Oct 21-27,
2024
18 Very confident
42 Somewhat confident
20 Not too confident
11 Not at all confident
8 Not sure
<1 No answer

ADDITIONAL QUESTIONS HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
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